

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/29/2018 3:23 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96236-7

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

No. 76334-2-I
(Consolidated with No. 76638-4-I)

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FRANK COLUCCIO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

KING COUNTY,

Respondent.

**AMENDED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ASSOCIATED GENERAL
CONTRACTORS OF WASHINGTON AND NATIONAL UTILITY
CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**AHLERS CRESSMAN & SLEIGHT,
PLLC**

Brett M. Hill, WSBA No. 35427
Ceslie A. Blass, WSBA No. 51140
Lindsay T. Watkins, WSBA No. 43012
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98104-4023
Tel: (206) 287-9900/Fax: (206) 287-9902
Email: Brett.hill@acslawyers.com;
Ceslie.blass@acslawyers.com
Lindsay.watkins@acslawyers.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE1

 A. Identity of Amici Curiae.1

 1. Associated General Contractors of Washington1

 2. National Utility Contractors Association of Washington.....1

 B. Interest of Amici Curiae.....2

III. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE.....4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

V. ARGUMENT4

 1. The Legislative Intent Behind RCW 36.01.050 Provides For Coluccio To Bring Its Action In Snohomish County Rather Than King County’s Own Superior Court.5

 2. The Plain Language of RCW 36.10.050, When Read As A Whole, Gives Rise To More Than One Reasonable Interpretation.....7

 3. Applying the Priority of Action Rule Here Does Not Further Its Purpose.....8

VI. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Briedablik, Big Vly., Lofall, Edgewater, Surfrest, N. End Comm'ty Ass'n v. Kitsap Cy.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 108, 118, 652 P.2d 383 (1982)	5
<i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 305–06, 268 P.3d 892, 897 (2011).....	7
<i>Russell v. Marenakos Logging Co.</i> , 61 Wn.2d 761, 765, 380 P.2d 744, 747 (1963).....	4, 10
<i>Seattle Seahawks, Inc. v. King Cty.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 915, 917, 913 P.2d 375, 376 (1996).....	9

Statutes

RCW 36.01.050	passim
RCW 36.01.050(3).....	passim
RCW 36.010.050(3).....	7
RCW 36.10.050	12
RCW 4.12.030	1, 15, 21

Other Authorities

H. B. Rep. H. B. 1601, 64 th Leg. Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2015)	10
